

Brussels, 1 February 2021 (OR. en)

5749/21

Interinstitutional File: 2021/0023(COD)

LIMITE

JAI 85 FRONT 36 VISA 24 SAN 46 TRANS 41 IPCR 15 COVID-19 26 COMIX 60

## NOTE

From:	Presidency
To:	Permanent Representatives Committee
No. prev. doc.:	5640/21
Subject:	Council Recommendation amending Council Recommendation (EU) 2020/912 on the temporary restriction on non-essential travel into the EU and the possible lifting of such restriction

- On 25 January 2021, the <u>Commission</u> presented a proposal for a Council Recommendation amending Council Recommendation (EU) 2020/912 on the temporary restriction on nonessential travel into the EU and the possible lifting of such restriction.
- 2. <u>Delegations</u> submitted written comments.
- The Permanent Representatives Committee held an exhange of views on the proposal on 27 January 2021.
- 4. IPCR discussed a <u>Presidency compromise proposal</u> on 28 January 2021.
- 5. <u>The Permanent Representatives Committee</u> discussed the text of the Recommendation set out in document 5712/21 on 29 January 2021 and sent it to IPCR with a view to its finalisation.
- 6. <u>IPCR</u> discussed the text of the Recommendation on 1 February 2021.

- 7. In view of the above, the <u>Permanent Representatives Committee</u> is invited to:
  - confirm its agreement on the text of a Council Recommendation amending Council Recommendation (EU) 2020/912 on the temporary restriction on non-essential travel into the EU and the possible lifting of such restriction as set out in document 5712/1/21 REV 1,
  - decide, in accordance with the first subparagraph of Article 12(1) of the Council's Rules of Procedure and Article 1 of Council Decision 2020/430, that the Council uses the written procedure for the adoption of the text of a Council Recommendation amending Council Recommendation (EU) 2020/912 on the temporary restriction on non-essential travel into the EU and the possible lifting of such restriction as set out in document 5712/1/21 REV 1; and
  - decide to publish the Council Recommendation in the Offical Journal, once it is adopted.